

M.	L.D. 1867
2	DATE: 3-12-02 (Filing No. H-897)
4	
6	MINORITY TRANSPORTATION
8	
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
12	STATE OF MAINE
14	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 120TH LEGISLATURE
16	SECOND REGULAR SESSION
18	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " $\beta$ " to H.P. 1421, L.D. 1867, Bill, "An
20	Act to Ensure the Safety of Maine Children While Riding in a Vehicle"
22	Amend the bill by striking out the title and substituting
24	the following:
26	'Resolve, to Direct the Department of Public Safety, Bureau of Highway Safety to Apply for Federal Grant Funds to Promote the
28	Safety of Maine Children Riding in a Vehicle'
30	Further amend the bill by striking out everything after the title and before the summary and inserting in its place the
32	following:
34	'Sec. 1. Apply for federal grant funds to promote protection for children. Resolved: That the Department of Public Safety, Bureau
36	of Highway Safety shall apply for federal grants to fund an educational program that promotes the protection of children in
38	motor vehicles.'
40	Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following:
42	
44	'FISCAL NOTE
46	The Department of Public Safety will incur some minor additional costs to apply for certain federal grant programs.
48	These costs can be absorbed within the department's existing budgeted resources.'

Page 1-LR3145(3)

## **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT """ to H.P. 1421, L.D. 1867

2

4

## **SUMMARY**

This amendment is the minority report of the Joint Standing 6 Committee on Transportation. This amendment replaces the bill and creates a resolve that directs the Department of Public 8 Safety, Bureau of Highway Safety to apply for federal grants that would provide funds for an educational program that promotes the 10 safety of children in motor vehicles. This amendment also adds a fiscal note to the bill.

Page 2-LR3145(3)

## COMMITTEE AMENDMENT